

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MEKIKI CO., LTD. and MEKIKI )  
CREATES CO., LTD., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs and )  
 Counter Defendants )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 FACEBOOK, INC., )  
 )  
 Defendant and )  
 Counterclaimant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

C.A. No. 09-745 (JAP)

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

**BLANK ROME LLP**  
Steven L. Caponi (DE Bar #3484)  
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302-425-6400  
Fax: 302-425-6464

*Attorneys for Defendant Facebook,  
Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Heidi L. Keefe (*pro hac vice*)  
Mark R. Weinstein (*pro hac vice*)  
Reuben Chen (*pro hac vice*)  
**COOLEY GODWARD KRONISH LLP**  
5 Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155

Filed: April 9, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Facebook’s Connection with the Northern District of California Is Extensive, Including Its Headquarters, All Relevant Witnesses, All Sources of Proof, and All Operative Facts; Facebook’s Only Connection to Delaware Is that It Is Incorporated There.....	3
B. The Plaintiffs Are Japanese Entities with Headquarters in Tokyo, Their Witnesses and the Inventors Are Located in Japan, and They Have No Apparent Connection to Delaware .....	4
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Venue Is Proper in the Northern District of California.....	7
B. This Action Should Be Transferred to the Northern District of California Because It Is Substantially More Convenient than the District of Delaware and Would Serve the Interests of Justice .....	7
1. The Northern District of California Is More Convenient for the Parties and the Witnesses .....	8
2. The Material Facts Related to Mekiki’s Infringement Claim Arise Within the Boundaries of the Northern District of California .....	10
3. The Vast Majority of the Relevant Proof Is Located in the Northern District of California.....	11
4. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Not Its “Home” Forum and Is Entitled to Little, If Any, Weight in the Transfer Analysis.....	11
5. The Significant Connections Between the Northern District of California and This Litigation Substantially Outweigh the One Connection This Litigation Has to Delaware .....	12
6. It Will Be Less Expensive and More Efficient to Litigate This Dispute in the Northern District of California .....	13
7. The Northern District of California Has a Stronger Interest in Deciding This Dispute .....	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ADE Corp. v. KLA-Tencor Corp.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D. Del. 2001).....	14
<i>Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998).....	8, 12, 13
<i>APV N. Am., Inc. v. Sig Simonazzi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Del. 2002).....	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Precor, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 00-691-GMS, 2000 WL 1876477 (D. Del. Dec. 12, 2000).....	12
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D. Del. 1999).....	12
<i>Green Isle Partners, Ltd. S.E. v. Ritz Carlton Hotel Co.</i> , C.A. No. 01-202-JJF (D. Del. Nov. 2, 2001).....	12
<i>Job Haines Home for the Aged v. Young</i> , 936 F.Supp. 223 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	5
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d at 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	3, 6, 8, 11
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d at 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	2, 6, 10
<i>In re Nintendo Co., Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d at 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	2, 6, 10, 11
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>In re Volkswagen, of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Inter-City Prods. Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , No. 90-717-SLR, 1993 WL 18948 (D. Del. Jan. 25, 1993).....	12

*Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995)..... passim

*Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys.*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 1999).....8, 13

*QinetiQ Limited v. Oclaro, Inc.*,  
No. 09-372 (JAP), 2009 WL 5173705 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2009)..... passim

*Storage Tech. Corp. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.*,  
329 F.3d 823 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....6

*Van Dusen v. Barrack*,  
376 U.S. 612 (1964).....7

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C.  
  § 271.....7  
  § 1391(c).....7  
  § 1400(b).....5, 7  
  § 1404(a)..... passim

**RULES**

D. Del. R. L.R. 83.5(b) (1995).....13

N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 16-8.....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*.....8
